The summary quantitative data about the Company’s exposure to currency risk is as follows:

   2015   2014
   US$ € GBP US$ € GBP

 Cash and cash equivalents   504,265   1,007   231   26,047   2,830   260

 The following significant exchange rates were applied;
   Average rate during the year   Year end spot rate

 Naira   2015 2014  2015 2014

 US$ 1   192.64 156.45   198.00  167.00
 € 1   213.76 207.83   214.11  203.55
 GBP 1   294.71 257.76   291.19  261.47

 Sensitivity analysis
  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the naira against all other currencies at 31 December would have affected the measurement of

financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

   Profit or loss
 In thousands of Naira   Strengthening  Weakening

 31 December 2015
 US$ (3% movement)   2,995   (2,995)
 € (3% movement)   6   (6)
 GBP (3% movement)   -   -

 31 December 2014
 US$ (3% movement)   130   (130)
 € (3% movement)   17   (17)
 GBP (3% movement)   2   (2)

  2. Interest rate risk
   The Company adopts a policy of ensuring that all its interest rate risk exposure is at fixed rate. This is achieved by entering

into fixed rate instruments.

   Interest rate risk comprises interest price risk that results from borrowings at fixed rates and the interest cashflow risk

that results from borrowings at variable rates. The board of directors is responsible for setting the overall duration and
interest management targets. The Company's objective is to manage its interest rate exposure through careful borrowing